BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS

-~ - FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS——— —
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~ In the Matter of § ELIGIBILITY
- ~MARILYN DENISE BLEDSOE §
APPLICANT for Eligibility for Licensure  § AGREED ORDER

On the date entered below, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas,
hereinafter referred to as the Board, considered the Temporary License/Endorsement Application and

" supporting documents filed by MARILYN DENISE BLEDSOE, hereinafter referred to as

Certificate contained herein. Information received by the Board produced evidence that

APPLICANT may have violated Section 301.452(b)(8), Texas Occupations Code.
APPLICANT waived representation by counsel, notice and hearing, and agreed to the
entry of this Order offered on August 22, 2001, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive

Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On or about January 18, 2001, Applicant submitted a Temporary License/Endorsement
Application as a professional nurse in the State of Texas in compliance with Section 301.260
et seq., of the Texas Occupations Code.

2. Applicant waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
consented to the entry of this Order.

3. Applicant received a Diploma in Nursing from Methodist Hospital School of Nursing,
Memphis, Tennessee, in December 1985.

4. Applicant completed the application for licensure by endorsement and answered "no" to
Question Number Ten (10), which reads as follows: "Have you ever had disciplinary action
taken against your license by any licensing/certifying authority in any country, state,
province or territory?"
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11.

On May 29, 1997, Applicant’s nursing license in the State of South Carolina was placed on
Probation by the South Carolina Board of Nursing. ‘A copy of the May 29, 1997, Agreed:
Order is attached and incorporated by reference as part of this Order.

Applicant’s South Carolina nursing license was in good standing at the time of the
expiration, which was January 31, 2001.

Applicant has sworn that with the exception of the South Carolina Order of May 29, 1998,
and other matters disclosed in connection with the Temporary License/Endorsement
Application, her past behavior conforms to the Board's professional character requirements.

After considering the action taken by the South Carolina Board of Nursing, along with

-~ Applicant's conduct since her fulfillment of the stipulations placed on her South Carolina

license, the Executive Director is satisfied that Applicant is able to meet the requirements of
the Nursing Practice Act, the Board's Rules and Regulations, and generally accepted
standards of nursing practice.

Licensure of Applicant poses no direct threat to the health and safety of patients or the
public.

The Executive Director's review of the grounds for potential ineligibility has been made on
the basis of Applicant's disclosures.

Applicant has been advised by the Board that any information found to be incomplete,
incorrect or misleading to the Board or a subsequent discovery of a basis of ineligibility will
be considered by the Board and may result in an ultimate determination of ineligibility or the
later revocation of a license obtained through fraud or deceit.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Board of Nurse Examiners (Board) has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Section
301.453 et seq., Texas Occupations Code.

Applicant has submitted an application in compliance with Section 301.260, Texas
Occupations Code.

The evidence in Finding of Fact Number Four (4) is sufficient cause to take disciplinary
action under Section 301.452 et seq., Texas Occupations Code and, therefore, sufficient
cause to deny licensure.
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4. The Board may probate the denial of a license under conditions for a specified term pursuant
. to Section 301.453, Texas Occupations Code.

e S, This Order is conditioned upon the accuracy and completeness of Applicant's disclosures. -

Any subsequently discovered discrepancies will result in investigation and disciplinary
action.

6. Applicant shall immediately notify the Board of any fact or event that could constitute a

ground of ineligibility for licensure under Section 301.452 et seq., Texas Occupations Code. - - -

ORDER

BLEDSOE, APPLICANT, is hereby conditionally GRANTED and shall be subject to the following

conditions:

(1) APPLICANT SHALL obtain and read the Texas Nursing Practice Act, and the
Rules and Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice.

(2) Upon payment of the necessary fees, APPLICANT SHALL be issued a license
to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

(3) APPLICANT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules
and Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §211.01 ef seq. and this Order.

(4) ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to APPLICANT's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State

of Texas.
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(5) ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while APPLICANT's license

is encumbered by this Order the APPLICANT may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to
a multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board

of Nursing in the party state where APPLICANT wishes to work.

(6) APPLICANT SHALL, within one (1) year of initial licensure, successfully

complete a Texas course in nursing jurisprudence. APPLICANT SHALL obtain Board approval of

.. .the course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In

order for the course to be approved, the target audience must include registered nurses. It must be

aminimum of six (6) contact hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice '

Act, standards of practice, and documentation of care. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will
not be accepted. APPLICANT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification
of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify
APPLICANT's successful completion of the course. This course is to be taken in addition to any
continuing education requirements the Board may have for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
APPLICANT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure privileges, if any,
to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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APPLICANT'S CERTIFICATION

I am the Applicant i in this matter. I have fully and truthfully disclosed all of my past

“License/Endorsement Application has been in conformity with the Board's professional character
In connection with my application, I acknowledge that I have read and I understand
Sections 301.157(d), 301.252, 301.253, 301.260, and 301.452(b) of the Texas Occupations Code,
" and Chapter 53, Section 53.001 ef seq., and Board Rules at 213.27, 213.28, and 213.29 22 Texas
' Administrative Code which are incorporated by reference as a part of this Order. I agree with all

‘of licensure prior to accepting any permit or license from the Board of Nurse Examiners.
I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will
be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice

professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.
I understand that I can be represented by an attorney in this matter. I waive

representation, notice, administrative hearing, and judicial review of this Order and request that the
Executive Director of the Board of Nurse Examiners enter this Order. ‘

/gﬁnedq_j\dayo Eﬁgﬁ\},Z

EN@f’éE BLEDSOE, APP%ICANT

Swom to and subscribed before me this J—day of 9 ﬁ AN, D OOZ .

SEAL @ a? O /EL%

Notary Public in and for the Stat&/of __7 »
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director on behalf of the

Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Eligibility Agreed

Order that was signed on the _ 22"  day of __ January ,_ 2001 , by MARILYN DENISE

BLEDSOE, APPLICANT, for Temporary License/Endorsement Application, and said Order is final.

Enclosures:

Effective this _ 29" day of _ January , _ 2002

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

301.157 Program of Study and Accreditation

301.252 License Application

301.253 Examination

301.260 Temporary License by Endorsement

301.452 Grounds for Disciplinary Action

301.453 Disciplinary Authority of Board; Methods of Discipline

213.27 Good Professional Character

213.28 Licensure of Persons with Criminal Convictions

213.29 Criteria and Procedure Regarding Intemperate Use and Lack of
Fitness in Eligibility and Disciplinary Matters

Chapter 53, Sec. 53.001 et seq., Texas Occupations Code
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_ STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
| | BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF NURSING
- In the Matter Qf:

NOTICE OF FILING FINAL ORDER
- MARILYN DENISE BLEDSOE
R58975

‘Respohdent.

‘TO: THE RESPONDENT ABOVE NAMED

YOU WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Order rendered in- the.i“

deClSlon of MAY 29 1997 in the above entitled actlon, of which a
copy is attaéhed hereto, was filed in the office of the

Administrator of the Board on JUNE 1

FOR THE /MINI STRATOR
Columbia, South Carolina
CERTIFICATE
THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the above Notice of Filing and copy of

Order were served upon the respondent and/or her attorney by

@L(u@j%@/

FOR THE ADerNI STRATOH

certified mail on JUNE 19, 1997

Columbia, South Carolina
JUNE 19, 1997

A TRUE GOPY

CERTIFIED

FOR SOUTH CAROLINA el emimmoe



e BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF NURSING FOR SOUTH CAROLINA -

In the Matter of:

Marilyn Denise Bledsoe, | FINAL ORDER
RN, R58975,

Respondent.

of Respondent's Stipulation and Petition dated April 7, 1997, which is attached hereto and is
incorporated herein by reference. '

The Board considered Respondent's Stipulation and Petition at its meeting of May 29,
1997. After due consideration of the matter, the Board hereby accepts Respondent's Stipulation
and Petition and adopts the terms and conditions therein as its disposition of this matter pursuant
to the provisions of S.C. Code Ann. §1-23-320()(Supp. 1996) of the South Carolina
Administrative Procedures Act.

AND IT IS SO ORDERED.

STATE BOARD OF NURSING

e fortin D g
MELODIE A. OLSON, RN, Ph.D.
President of the Board

Columbia, South Carolina
May 29, 1997.

This matter comes before the State Board of Nursing for South Carolina ("Board”) by way = -



BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF NURSING FOR SOUTH CAROLINA .

In the Matter of:

Marilyn Denise Bledsoe, - :
RN, R58975 STIPULATION AND PETITION

Respondent.

COMES NOW RESPONDENT and stipulates and admits the following facts and proposed
. disposition of this matter pursuant to the provisions of S.C. Code Ann. §1-23-320(f)(Supp. 1996)
- of the South Carolina Administration Procedures Act: _

1. Respondent admits that she is licensed to practice nursing as a registered nurse in
South Carolina and was so licensed at all times relevant to the matters asserted in this case. Said
license is current.

2. Respondent admits that on or about August 1, 1996, through August 31, 1996,
Respondent altered for the purpose of reflecting incorrect information a personal record of hers,
specifically an America Heart Association CPR certification card, by changing the renewal date.

3. Respondent further admits that as a result of the previous admissions herein,
Respondent has violated S.C. Code Ann. §40-33-935 (g) (Supp. 1996) and Regulation 91-19(c)(2)

and (c)(3)(b)(Supp. 1996).

4. Respondent waives any further findings of fact or conclusions of law with respect to
this matter.
5. Respondent has full knowledge that he has the right to a hearing and to be represented

by counsel in this matter, and freely, knowingly, and voluntarily waives such rights by entering into
this Stipulation and Petition. She voluntarily relinquishes any right to judicial review of Board
action(s) which may be taken concerning any related matters. Respondent understands and agrees
that this Stipulation and Petition will not become effective unless and until approved by the Board.
Respondent understands and agrees that a representative of the General Counsel's Office may be
present during presentation of this Stipulation and Petition to the Board and that the Board shall have
the authority to review portions of the investigative file and all relevant evidence in considering this
Stipulation and Petition. Respondent understands and agrees that this Stipulation and Petition, if
approved, will be attached and incorporated into a Final Order of the Board and may be disseminated
as a public action of the Board. Respondent understands and agrees that if this Stipulation and
Petition is not approved, it shall not constitute an admission against interest in this proceeding or
prejudice the right of the Board to adjudicate this matter.
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ACCORDINGLY, RESPONDENT HEREBY PETITIONS the Board to issue a Final
. Order of the Board adopting the following sanction, whxch shall continue in effect until further Order

" of the Board:

L. Respondent's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in this State is hereby -
. issued a Public Reprimand and a Civil Penalty of $250.00 to be pzud within sixty (60) days from the
" date of the Board's action on this petition. E

2. If Respondent fails to comply with any of the provisions of the Final Order accepting

- this Stipulation and Petition, or if it should be indicated from reliable reports submitted to the Board
~ that Respondent is otherwise unable to practice nursing with reasonable skill and safety, then
~Respondent's license may be immediately temporarily suspended pending hearing into the matter and
_until further Order of the Board.

3. At such time as Respondent petitions for reinstatement or files a new application, as |
may be required by law, Respondent will have the burden of proving, among other things,
rehabilitation and fitness to re-enter practice, and any decision will be in the sole discretion of the
- Board.

4, Pursuant to the South Carolina Freedom of Information Act, the Final Order, with
attachments, is a public document.

5. Respondent shall cooperate with the Board, its attorneys, investigators, and other
representatives in the investigation of Respondent's practice and compliance with the provisions of
the Final Order accepting this Stipulation and Petition. Respondent may be required to furnish the
Board with additional information as may be deemed necessary by the Board or its representatives.
In addition to such requests, the Board in its discretion may require Respondent to submit further
documentation regarding Respondent's practice, and it is Respondent's responsibility to fully comply
with all reasonable request in a timely fashion. Failure to reasonably comply with such requests will
be deemed a violation of the Final Order.

6. The Final Order shall take effect immediately upon receipt by Respondent or his/her
counsel.

THEREFORE, Respondent respectfully prays that the Board accept this Stipulation and
Petition and render a final agency decision in accordance herewith in disposition of this matter.
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